
APPENDIX A 
 

American Federation of Government Employees 

(AFGE), AFL-CIO 
 

Goddard Space Flight Center –Wallops Flight Facility 

American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE),  

AFGE Local 1923, AFL-CIO 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1575 

Ben C. Robbins, Vice President 

Phone: (757) 824-2097 

ben.c.robbins@nasa.gov 

 

Johnson Space Center 

American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE),  

AFGE Local 2284, AFL-CIO 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1452 and 1469 

Bridget Broussard-Guidry, President 

Phone: (713) 471-1875 (cell) 

bridget.l.broussard-guidry@nasa.gov 
 
Kennedy Space Center 

American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE),  

AFGE Local 513, AFL-CIO 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1324 

John Newport, Representative 

Phone: (321) 861-6055  

john.e.newport@nasa.gov 

 
Langley Research Center 

American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE),  

AFGE Local 1923, AFL-CIO 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1352 

John B. Warren, Vice President 

john.b.warren@nasa.gov 

 

Marshall Space Flight Center 

American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE), 

AFGE Local 1858, AFL-CIO 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1556 

Abner Merriweather, President 

Phone: (256) 876-4880 

mylocal1858@gmail.com 
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Internal Federation of Professional and Technical 

Engineers (IFPTE), AFL-CIO & CLC 
 

Ames Research Center 

Ames Federal Employees Union, 

IFPTE Local 30, AFL-CIO & CLC 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS):  1130 

Suzanne Meyer, President 

Phone: (650) 604-3848 

suzanne.c.meyer@nasa.gov 

 

Glenn Research Center   

Lewis Engineers and Scientists Association (LESA),  

IFPTE Local 28, AFL-CIO & CLC 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1408 and 1430  

Michael Kulis, President 

Phone: (216) 433-3781 

michael.j.kulis@nasa.gov 

 
Goddard Space Flight Center 

Goddard Engineers, Scientists and Technicians Association (GESTA), 

IFPTE Local 29, AFL-CIO & CLC 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1269 & 1275 

David R. Williams, President 

Phone: (301) 286-1258 

david.r.williams@nasa.gov 

 

Headquarters 

NASA Headquarters Professional Association 

IFPTE Local 9, AFL-CIO & CLC 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1292 & 5929 

Jamal Abbed, President 

Phone: (202) 358-2219  

Cell: (202) 740-1248  

jamal.s.abbed@nasa.gov 

 

Marshall Space Flight Center  

Marshall Engineers and Scientists Association (MESA),  

IFPTE, Local 27, AFL-CIO & CLC 

Bargaining Unit Status Code (BUS): 1560 

George Hamilton, President 

Phone: (256) 348-5181 

george.s.hamilton@nasa.gov 
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